through profit or loss is not appropriate since the above criteria within IAS 39 were not met on initial recognition of the investments.

Accordingly, management has designated its investments in subsidiaries as available-for-sale financial assets, with fair value movements recognised
in other comprehensive income.  This classification has been reflected retrospectively in the Company’s standalone financial statements.

The Company’s profit or loss has been restated as the fair value loss of €22.1 million and the related deferred tax income of €7.7 million recognised
in profit or loss on revaluation of investments in subsidiaries during 2014 have been reflected within other comprehensive income upon restatement.

Notes to the financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2015

Annual Report
& Financial Statements 2015

FS - 30

The restatement did not have any impact on the Company’s statement of financial position at 1 January 2014 and accordingly, the presentation
of a third statement of financial position as at that date, which would otherwise have been required under IAS 1, is not considered to be relevant
for the Company.

The Company
As previously

reported Restatement As restated
2014 2014 2014

€’000 €’000 €’000

Income statement for the year ended 31 December 2014 (extract)
Revaluation to fair value of investments in subsidiaries (22,061) 22,061 -

Loss before tax (25,375) 22,061 (3,314)
Tax income 8,166 (7,721) 445
Loss for the year (17,209) 14,340 (2,869)

Other comprehensive income for the year ended 31
  December 2014 (extract)
Changes in fair value of available-for-sale financial
  assets 17,967 (22,061) (4,094)
Income tax relating to components of other
  comprehensive income (3,246) 7,721 4,475
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of  tax 14,721 (14,340) 381

Total comprehensive income (2,488) - (2,488)

3.4  Change in functional currency of significant foreign operation

With effect from 1 January 2015, the functional currency of IHI Benelux B.V., which owns and manages hotel and other properties in St
Petersburg, has changed from Euro to Russian Rouble in view of a change in the currency which mainly influenced the sales prices for goods
and services provided by the entity. During the current financial year, the currency of the economic environment in which the entity primarily
generated cash was determined to be the Russian Rouble with effect from the beginning of the year.

3.5	 Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards effective in 2015